
 

August 11, 2017 1 RFP 697-16-016 
NDOT 070-040 Rev. 01/14 

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
Addendum 4 to RFP 697-16-016 

August 11, 2017 
 
 Reference is made to the Request for Proposal (RFP) to Service Providers for Nevada 
Shared Radio Replacement Project, upon which proposals will be received until 11:00 a.m., local 
time, on September 8, 2017. 
 
 The purpose of this Addendum 4 is to extend the proposal due date from August 18, 2017, 
to September 8, 2017. 
 

Please note the following change(s) to the RFP: 
 
COVER PAGE 
 
REPLACE: “Due: August 18, 2017” 
 
WITH: “Due: September 8, 2017” 
 
 
 
PAGE 4: SECTION IV – INSTRUCTIONS TO PROPOSER, TABLE IV 
 
REPLACE: 

Table IV 
Task Date 

RFP Advertised May 10, 2017 
Site Visits Week of May 22, 2017 
Proposers’ Questions Due June 8, 2017 at 11:00 A.M. PT 
DEPARTMENT’s Response to Proposers’ Questions June 29, 2017 
Proposals Due August 18, 2017 at 11:00 A.M. PT 

 
WITH: 

Table IV 
Task Date 

RFP Advertised May 10, 2017 
Site Visits Week of May 22, 2017 
Proposers’ Questions Due June 8, 2017 at 11:00 A.M. PT 
DEPARTMENT’s Response to Proposers’ Questions June 29, 2017 
Proposals Due September 8, 2017 at 11:00 A.M. PT 

 
 
 
PAGE 7: SECTION IV – INSTRUCTIONS TO PROPOSER, PARAGRAPH 2. 
 
REPLACE: “The responses to the Evaluation Factors must use 1.5 line spacing, must use no 
smaller than ARIAL 11-point font, and the Technical Proposal Volume 2 must not exceed ONE 
HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE (175) 8½” x 11” pages. 11” x 17” pages will be counted as two (2) 
pages. Proposals must be received NO LATER THAN 11:00 A.M. PDT, on August 18, 2017, and 
addressed exactly as follows:” 
 
WITH: “The responses to the Evaluation Factors must use 1.5 line spacing, must use no smaller 
than ARIAL 11-point font, and the Technical Proposal Volume 2 must not exceed ONE 
HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE (175) 8½” x 11” pages. 11” x 17” pages will be counted as two (2) 



 

August 11, 2017 2 RFP 697-16-016 
NDOT 070-040 Rev. 01/14 

pages. Proposals must be received NO LATER THAN 11:00 A.M. PDT, on September 8, 2017, 
and addressed exactly as follows:” 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENT 1 – SCOPE OF SERVICES, PAGE 92, SECTION 9. DISPATCH EQUIPMENT, 
TABLE 7 
 
REPLACE:  

Table 7 – Dispatch console quantities 
Stakeholder 

Name 
EDACS® 

Node 
Console 
Quantity 

Details 

NDOT EK1 10 NDOT - 2; DPS - 4; Elko County - 4 
NDOT SP1 10 NDOT - 3; NV Energy - 7 

NV Energy NP1 15 NV Energy - 9; DPS - 9 
NV Energy SP2 5 DPS - 5 

Washoe County WC1 28 Washoe County - 28 

Total 68  
 
WITH: 

Table 7 – Dispatch console quantities 
Stakeholder 

Name 
EDACS® 

Node 
Console 
Quantity 

Details 

NDOT EK1 10 NDOT - 2; DPS - 4; Elko County - 4 
NDOT SP1 10 NDOT - 3; NV Energy - 7 

NV Energy NP1 18 NV Energy - 9; DPS - 9 
NV Energy SP2 5 DPS - 5 

Washoe County WC1 28 Washoe County - 28 

Total 71  
 
 
 
ATTACHMENT 2 – EXISTING & CANDIDATE SITES INFORMATION 
 
REPLACE: 
Attachment 2 – Existing & Candidate Sites Information Part 2. 
 
WITH: 
Attachment 2 – Existing & Candidate Sites Information Part 2 dated August 10, 2017.  
Please note: There are two (2) versions of the Existing & Candidate Sites Information Part 2 dated 
August 10, 2017: “Attachment 2 – Existing Candidate Sites Part 2 20170810 Marked Up” includes 
all relevant revisions in a marked format for ease of review; “Attachment 2 – Existing Candidate 
Sites Part 2 20170810 Clean Copy” includes all revisions in an unmarked format. These and all 
attachments can be found on the Department’s secure FTP site. If access is needed to this FTP 
site, email agreeservices@dot.nv.gov to request access. 
 
 
       RUDY MALFABON, P.E., DIRECTOR 
       Nevada Department of Transportation 

mailto:agreeservices@dot.nv.gov

